
 

Contact:  Eleanor Mulligan 
Tel:  01633 656656 
E-mail: eleanor.mulligan@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 19 July 2017 
 

Agenda 
Newport City Council 
 
Date: Tuesday, 25 July 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Newport 
 
To: All Members of the City Council 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda yn Gymraeg  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 

2.   Apologies   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Preliminaries   
 

 

5.   Minutes  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 

6.   Appointments  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

 

7.   Police Issues   
 

 

8.   Standing Orders  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

All Wards 

9.   Director of Social Services Annual Report  (Pages 43 - 96) 
 

All Wards 

10.   Pillgwenlly Public Space Protection Order  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 

 

11.   Democratic Services Committee Annual Report  (Pages 111 - 118) 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

12.   Questions to the Chair of Cabinet   
To provide an opportunity for councillors to ask questions to the Chair 
of the Cabinet in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 
 
Process:  
 
No more than 30 minutes will be allocated at the Council meeting for 
oral questions to the Leader 
 
If members are unable to ask their question orally within the allocated 
time, remaining questions will be answered in writing. The question 
and response will be appended to the minutes. 
 
The question must be addressed through the Mayor or the person 
presiding at the meeting and not directly to the person being 
questioned. 
 

 

13.   Questions to the Cabinet Members   
To provide an opportunity to pose Questions to Cabinet Members in 
line with Standing Orders  
 
Process:  
No more than 10 minutes will be allocated at the Council meeting for 
questions to each Cabinet Member.  
 
Members will have needed to submit their proposed questions in 
writing in accordance with Standing Orders. If members are unable to 
ask their question orally within the allocated time, remaining questions 
will be answered in writing. The question and response will be 
appended to the minutes.  
 
The question must be addressed through the Mayor or the person 
presiding at the meeting and not directly to the person being 
questioned.  
 
Questions will be posed to cabinet members in the following order:  
 

I. Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Assets and Member 
Development 

II. Cabinet Member for Education and Skills  
III. Cabinet Member for Social Services  
IV. Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing  
V. Cabinet Member for Community and Resources  
VI. Cabinet Member for Streetscene  

VII. Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation  
VIII. Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
 
For Information: A digest of recent decision schedules issued by 
Cabinet, Cabinet Members and Minutes of recent meetings of 
Committees has been circulated electronically to all Members of the 
Council.  
 

 

14.   Questions to the Chairs of Committees   
To provide the opportunity to pose questions to the Chairs of the Committees in the 
following order:  
 

I. Scrutiny Committees  

 



 

 

 

 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 Performance Scrutiny Committee – People 

 Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate 

 Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships  
 

II. Plan
[...]
 a Chofnodion cyfarfodydd diweddar y Pwyllgorau 

wedi cael ei gylchredeg yn electronig at bob Aelod o'r Cyngor.  

Page 6



 

14.  Cwestiynau i Gadeiryddion Pwyllgorau 

Bydd y cwestiynau yn cael eu gofyn i Gadeiryddion Pwyllgorau yn y drefn ganlynol: 

I. Pwyllgorau Craffu  

 Pwyllgor Rheoli Trosolwg a Chraffu 

 Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Pobl  

 Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Lleoedd a Materion Corfforaethol  

 Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Partneriaethau  

II. Pwyllgor Cynllunio 

III. Pwyllgor Trwyddedu 

IV. Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

15. Pwyllgor Safonau 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Council 
 
Date: 16 May 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: The Mayor:  Mr D Atwell (part 1) and Councillor D Fouweather (part 2) in the 

Chair. 
 

Councillors M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, J Cleverly, P Cockeram, 
M Cornelious, K Critchley, D Davies, V Dudley, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, Y 
Forsey, G Giles, J Guy, D Harvey, I Hayat, R Hayat, T Holyoake, P Hourahine, J 
Hughes, R Jeavons, C Jenkins, J Jordan, L Lacey, M Linton, S Marshall, 
D Mayer, R Mogford, A Morris, J Mudd, M Rahman, J Richards, W Routley, 
M Spencer, T Suller, H Thomas, K Thomas, C Townsend, H Townsend, 
R Truman, J Watkins, T Watkins, M Whitcutt, K Whitehead, R White, D Wilcox 
and D Williams. 

 
Apologies: Councillor M Kellaway. 
 

 
 
 

1. Inauguration of the Mayor  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wilcox and seconded by Councillor M Evans and 
unanimously: 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Fouweather is elected as the Mayor of the City of Newport for the next year. 
Councillor Fouweather, having made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and taken the Official Oath and Oath of Allegiance, expressed thanks for the honour 
conferred upon him.    
 
Vote of Thanks 
 
It was proposed by the Mayor and seconded by Councillor Wilcox and unanimously: 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Council’s thanks be given to Mr David Atwell and Mrs C
[...]
  
 
Date:  25 July 2017 
 

Subject Appointments 
 

Purpose To agree the appointment of Council nominees to committees and outside bodies. 

 

Author  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary In accordance with its terms of reference within the Constitution, Council is responsible for 

appointing the members of Council Committees, and the Council’s representatives on 
outside bodies.  The current vacancies and nominations received are set out in the 
attached report.   

 

Proposal Council is asked to receive and approve the nominations for representatives, as 

listed in the report. 

 
Action by  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Council Business Managers 
 Head of Law and Regulation 

 
 

Signed 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.



Background 
 
In accordance with its terms of reference within the Constitution, Council is responsible for appointing the 
members of Council Committees, and the Council’s representatives on outside bodies.  The current 
vacancies and nominations received are set out below. 
 
Any vacant appointments / nominations received after the publication of this report, will be announced at 
the Council meeting by the appropriate Business Manager or Group Leader. 
 
Internal Appointments 
 

Committee No. of Vacancies / 
Replacements 

Nominations Received 

Democratic Services Committee 1 replacement Cllr Kate Thomas to replace Cllr Herbie 
Thomas 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – 
Place and Corporate 

1 replacement Cllr Graham Berry to replace Cllr Majid 
Rahman 

Homelessness and Supporting 
People Champion 

1 vacancy Cllr Yvonne Forsey (previously listed as 
Homelessness Champion) 

 
 
Appointments to External Organisations 
 

Organisation No. of Vacancies / 
Replacements 

Nominations Received 

Newport Transport Board 1 replacement Owen James (Assistant Head of Finance) 
to replace Cllr Graham Berry. 

Norse Joint Partnership Board 1 replacement Bev Owen (Strategic Director – Place) to 
replace Cllr Roger Jeavons. 

Caldicot and Wentlooge Drainage 
Board 

3 replacements Mr Matthew Jones to replace Mr William 
Langsford; 

Mr Steve Davies to replace Cllr Martyn 
Kellaway; and 

Cllr Richard White to replace Cllr David 
Williams 

Welsh Books Council 1 vacancy TBC  

Living Levels Board 2 vacancies Cllr Jane Mudd and Cllr Roger Jeavons 

Vale of Usk Local Action Group  1 vacancy Cllr Jane Mudd 

Newport LIVE Board 2 vacancies Cllr Debbie Wilcox and Cllr Mark Whitcutt 

Gwent Police and Crime Panel 1 replacement Cllr Jason Jordan to replace Cllr Kevin 
Whitehead 

Page 24



Williams Trust 1 replacement Roy McCabe to replace Stephen Marshall 

 
Governing Body Appointments 
 

Governing Body No. of Vacancies / 
Reappointments 

Nominations Received 

St Julian’s School 3 Paul Jones, Tracy McKim, Deborah Weston 

Caerleon Comprehensive School 2 Cllr Joan Watkins, Ann Price 

Llanwern High School 1 Cllr Debbie Harvey 

Crindau Primary School 1 Cllr Herbie Thomas 

Gaer Primary School 1 Cllr Stephen Marshall 

High Cross Primary School 1 Cllr Val Dudley 

Kimberly Nursery School 1 Georgina Cooper 

Langstone Primary School 1 Cllr William Routley 

Lliswerry High School 1 Mike Chaffin 

Millbrook Primary School 1 Cllr Jason Jordan 

Newport High School 1 Cllr Herbie Thomas 

Ringland Primary School 1 Cllr Malcolm Linton (from 1 Sept 2017) 

St Julians School 1 Mereille Hourihine 

Ysgol Gymraeg Bro Teyrnon 1 Dywnwen Barklam 

 
 
For reference, also attached at Appendix 1 is the current full list of appointments to external 
organisations (subject to the above changes). 
 
 

Proposal  

 
Council is asked to receive and approve the nominations, as listed in the report. 
 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 

Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
The appointment of individuals to serve on outside bodies is a Local Choice func
[...]

Cllr Mark Spencer 
Cllr Phil Hourahine 
Cliff Suller 
Cllr Charles Ferris  
Owen James (TBC) 
 

Newport Women’s Aid 1 Cllr Tracey Holyoake 
 

Norse Joint Partnership Board 
(Norse Newport and NPS Newport) 

2 Cllr Miqdad Al-Nuaimi 
Bev Owen (TBC) 
 

Pill Millennium Centre Trust 2 Cllr Tracey Holyoake 
Cllr Ibrahim Hayat 
 

Prosiect Gwyrdd Joint Committee 2 Cllr Ray Truman 
Cllr Roger Jeavons 
 

Public Services Board 2 Leader 
Chief Executive 
 

Raven House Trust 1 Cllr David Fouweather 

Reserve Forces & Cadet Association 
 

1 Cllr Matthew Evans 

Page 29



Outside Body No Appointments 2017 
 

River Usk Management Group 1 Cllr Jason Hughes 
 

Roger Williams & Queen Victoria Alms 
Houses (Stow Hill) 
 

1 Cllr Miqdad Al-Nuaimi 

Shared Resource Service (SRS) 
Strategic Board  
 

1 Cllr David Mayer as CM for Community 
and Resources 

South East Wales Racial Equality 
Council (SEWREC) 
 

1 Cllr Majid Rahman 

South East Wales Strategic Planning 
Group 
 

1 Cllr Jane Mudd (as CM Regeneration 
and Housing) 

South Wales Fire Authority 2 Cllr Herbie Thomas 
Cllr Ken Critchley 
 

Vale of Usk Local Action Group 1 Cllr Jane Mudd (TBC) 
 

Wastesavers Limited 4 Cllr Mark Spencer 
Cllr Ray Truman 
Cllr Debbie Davies 
Cllr Roger Jeavons 
 

Welsh Books Council 
 

1 Nomination TBC 

Welsh Church Fund 2 Cllr Graham Berry 
Cllr Laura Lacey 
 

Welsh Joint Education Committee 
(WJEC) 

1 Cllr Gail Giles (as CM Education) 
(to be confirmed by WLGA) 
 

Welsh Local Government Association 
(WLGA) 

3 Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader 
Cllr Mark Spencer 
 

WLGA Constitution 
 

1 Leader of the Council 

Welsh Purchasing Consortium (Joint 
Arrangements) 
 

1 Leader of the Council 

Williams Trust 
 

4 Cliff Suller – appointed to 2020 
Cllr Jason Hughes – appointed to 2020 
Caroline McLachlan 
Roy McCabe TBC 
 

 

Page 30



NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL – Internal Appointments: July 2017 Update 
 
Cabinet: 
 

Post Appointed 

Leader & Chair of Cabinet Cllr Debbie Wilcox 
[...]
hall 

Labour 
 

Cllr Jason Hughes 

Labour 
 

Cllr Yvonne Forsey 

Labour 
 

Cllr John Guy 

Labour  
 

Cllr Chris Jenkins 

Conservative 
 

Cllr Joan Watkins 

Conservative 
 

Cllr Tom Suller 

Page 36



 
 
HR Appeals: 
 
Members to be appointed to be used in rotation:  
 
Cllrs Kate Thomas, James Clarke, Mark Spencer, Ibrahim Hayat, Jane Mudd, Debbie Harvey, Tracey 
Holyoake, Chris Jenkins, David Williams, Charles Ferris, William Routley and Tom Suller. 
 
Employee Partnership Forum 
 

 Deputy Leader – Cllr Mark Whitcutt 

 CM for Community and Resources – Cllr David Mayer 

 CM for Education and Skills – Cllr Gail Giles 
 
Champions: 
 
Older Persons Champion:  Cllr Trevor Watkins 
Disabled and Vulnerable Persons Champion:  Cllr Kate Thomas 
Carers Champion:  Cllr Ibrahim Hayat 
Poverty Champion: Cllr Phil Hourahine 
Armed Forces Champion:  Cllr Mark Spencer 
Homelessness and Supporting People Champion:  Cllr Yvonne Forsey (TBC) 
Biodiversity Champion:  Cllr Roger Jeavons 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Council 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  25 July 2017 
 

Subject Amendment to Standing Orders – Questions to the Leader at 
Council 

 

Purpose To propose changes to Standing Orders to introduce a session for Questions to the 

Leader at full Council meetings. 
 

Author  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Ward All Wards 

 

Summary The report sets out the proposal to change Standing Orders to introduce a session for 

Questions to the Leader at full Council meetings. 
 

Proposal To adopt the proposals in this report and to change Standing Orders and the 

Constitution accordingly. 

 
Action by  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Leader of the Council 
 Chief Executive 
 Monitoring Officer 
 Head of Finance 
 Head of People and Business Change 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8.



Background 
 
The Council’s Standing Orders form part of the authority’s constitution.  Any amendments to the 
Standing Orders are therefore a matter for full Council to debate and conclude upon. 
 
The Council’s administration suggests that the following amendments are made to the Standing Orders 
relating to the full Council meeting. 
 
Leader’s Question Time 
 
It is proposed to introduce an open session for elected members to ask questions of the Leader.  The 
proposed format is below.  The general standing orders relating to questions will still apply e.g. 2 minute 
time limit on question, rules on rejecting questions etc. 
 
The purpose of introducing a Leader’s Question Time is to give an opportunity to all Members of the 
Council to ask questions of the Leader, acting as the Chair of Cabinet and leading Member of the 
Authority.  The existing arrangements for submission of questions to other Cabinet Members and 
Committee Chairs will remain.   
 
The proposed system is based upon the system used for Prime Minister’s Questions in Parliament, and 
is intended to put a fair and equitable system in place for the allocation of questions.   
 
If approved, standing orders will be redrafted to include the following provisions: 
 
Leader’s Question Time 

 
a) The first question will be posed by the person presiding the Council meeting to the Leader as 

follows: 
 

 Before we commence questions from Members, does the Leader have any 
announcements to make to the Council? 

 
b) No more than 15 minutes will be allocated at the Council meeting for questions to the Leader.  

The 15 minute time limit will not include the Leader’s announcements, and will commence upon 
the second question being asked.   
 

c) Each Member asking a question may ask one supplementary question to clarify any point arising 
out of the answer received to the original question.   
 

d) Each opposition group will be allocated one question each, to be asked in order of group 
membership e.g. the largest opposition group goes first, followed by the second largest 
opposition group, and so on.  Each of the Group Leaders or their appointed deputies will be 
invited to put the question to the Leader in turn. 
 

e) After the allocated opposition group questions are completed, questions will be opened up to all 
Members. 
 

f) Questions from all other Members will be allocated according to a ballot.  Councillors wishing to 
ask a question of the Leader must notify the Chief Democratic Services Officer in writing by 
midday on the day of the council meeting.  In writing includes electronic mail.  The content of the 
question does not need to be submitted in advance.  Question notifications will be grouped 
according to opposition / ruling party Members then shuffled to produce a random order. 
Invitations to pose a question will be alternated between opposition and ruling party Members. 
 

g) The agenda item will end when the 15 minute time is over, or when the list of balloted questions 
is complete, whichever is the earliest. 
 

Page 40



Example of question order: 
 
1. Mayor asks Leader to make any announcements 

 
Followed by questions from: 
 

2. Leader of Opposition Group A 
3. Leader of Opposition Group B 
4. Leader of Opposition Group C 
5. Ruling Party Member from notification list 
6. Opposition Party Member from notification list 
7. Ruling Party Member from notification list 
8. Opposition Party Member from notification list 
 

Questions to continue until the notification list is complete, or the 15 minute time limit is up, 
whichever is the earliest. 

 
 
Financial Summary 
 
There is no cost to the proposed changes in standing orders. 
 
Proposal 
 
To adopt the proposals in this report and to change Standing Orders and the Constitution accordingly. 
 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
There is no financial consequence to the proposed changes in standing orders. 
 

Comments of Monitoring Officer 
There are no specific legal issues arising from the report.  The Council is required to adopt procedural 
Standing Orders for the conduct of business and debate at meetings, but it is a matter for the Council to 
determine how these procedural matters should be addressed. 
 

Comments of Head of People and Business Change 
There are no specific human resources issues arising from the report.  From a policy and governance 
perspective, the Council is required to adopt procedural Standing Orders to enable business to be 
conducted and meetings to take place.  It is a matter for the Council to determine how these matters of 
procedure should be addressed and deployed. 
 

Background Papers 
Council Standing Orders. 
 
Dated: 18 July 2017 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report 
Council 
 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  25 July 2017 
 

Subject Annual Report of the Director of Social Services 
 

Purpose To present to Council the Annual Report of the Director of Social Services. 

 

Author  Mike Nicholson, Strategic Director (People) 

 

Ward City wide 

 

Summary This report is the Director’s evaluation of 2016/17 performance for Social Services and it 

identifies improving performance and, ‘value for money’ at a time of austerity. We are 
ready for the requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 2014. The report 
takes a backward look through, ‘Telling the Story’ and forward look by identifying 
strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats.  

 
The bulk of the report comprises an account of how we are responding to the Future 
Generations and Social Services and Wellbeing Acts’ requirement to deliver on citizen 
wellbeing. There are six quality standards and we set out a full account of our 
performance. The evidence demonstrates that we are well placed to continue to provide a 
comprehensive range of services that deliver improved wellbeing outcomes for citizens of 
Newport. 

 

Proposal To receive the Annual Report of the Director of Social Services, 2016/17.  

 
Action by  Mike Nicholson and James Harris 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
Th
[...]
e Protection Order (PSPO) for 

Pillgwenlly, as per the draft order and boundary map set out in Appendix. 
 

2. That following approval by the Council that the implementation of the PSPO be 
monitored and reported back to the Scrutiny Committee within 1 year. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation also supports the proposed Order, as 
do the Pillgwenlly Ward members. 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10.



 

Proposal That Council considers the proposed measures and approves the Public Space 

Protection Order for the Pillgwenlly area as detailed in the Appendix. 
 

Action by  Head of Law and Regulation 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Head of Law and Regulation   
 Head of Finance 
 Head of People and Business Change  
 Strategic Director –Place 
 Partnerships Manager 
 Anti-Social Behaviour Manager 
 Housing Needs Manager 
 Cabinet Member- Licensing and Regulation 
 Pillgwenlly Ward Members 
 Gwent Police 

 
 

Signed 

Page 98



 

1.       Background 
 

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced the Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO).  
 
1.2 What is a Public Space Protection Order? 
 
A PSPO is designed to prevent individuals or groups committing anti-social behaviour in a public space 
where the behaviour is having, or is likely to have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the 
locality; and the behaviour is or likely to be persistent or continuing; and be unreasonable. The power to 
make an Order rests with local authorities, in consultation with the police, Police and Crime 
Commissioner and other relevant bodies who may be impacted. 
 
The Council can make a PSPO on any public space within its own area. The definition of public space is 
wide and includes any place to which the public or any section of the public has access, on payment or 
otherwise, as of right or by virtue of express or implied permission, for example a shopping centre. The 
maximum
[...]
easure  
 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
 
The chair of the democratic services committee is entitled to a special responsibility allowance in 
accordance with the prescribed members’ allowances scheme. There are no specific costs 
associated with the establishment of this committee other than those involved in the cost of 
administration of this and other council functions within the democratic process. These can be met 
by the existing budget 
 

Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
There are no legal issues arising from the Report. The Annual Report sets out the work of the 
Committee over the past year and confirms that it has discharged its responsibilities in terms of the 
democratic services function in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 

Staffing Implications: Comments of Head of People and Business Change 
 
The Head of Democratic Services states that the provision by the authority of staff, accommodation 
and other resources by the Council is adequate to discharge the statutory requirements in relation 
to Decision Making, Democratic Administration and Scrutiny as they currently exist.  There are 
therefore no staffing implications arising at this time. 

Page 113



Background Papers 
 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
 
Dated: 20 June 2017 

Page 114



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Newport City Council 
Democratic Services 

Committee 
Annual Report 

2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



1. Introduction 
 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) requires the local authority to appoint a 
democratic services committee. 
 
2. Prescribed Functions 
 
The Measure prescribes the functions of the democratic service committee as: 
 

I. Designating the head of democratic services 
 

II. Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available 
to the head of democratic services in order that it is adequate for the responsibilities of the post. 

 
III
[...]
g from the Corporate 
Assessment will need to be considered by this committee.  
 
7. Can I attend Meetings of the Democratic Services Committee 
 
Yes – all of our meetings are open to the public, except for specific items in exceptional circumstances. 
Dates of forthcoming meetings, agendas, reports and minutes are available on the Council website  
 
8. Who do I contact if I want to know more? 
 
If you wish to find out more about the Democratic Services Committee please visit our website: where 
you will find an online contact form or email us at info@newport.gov.uk 
 
Councillor Charles Ferris 
Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
 
Richard Jefferies 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 

Page 117

mailto:info@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Standards Committee 

 
Date: 29 June 2017 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Present: P Westwood (Chair), H Thomas, P Hourahine, Britton, A Mitchell and Watkins 
 
In Attendance: G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), M Chesterman and A Jenkins (Democratic 

Services Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillor D Fouweather 
 

 
 
1 Appointment of Independent Vice Chair  

 
A Mitchell was nominated and seconded as Independent Vice-Chair. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 

3 Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements by the Chair. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 16 February 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 16 February 2017 were submitted.  

 
Agreed: 
That the Minutes of the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 

5 Matters Arising  
 
Matters Arising 
 
 Gareth briefly outlined the purpose of the Standards Committee for Councillor Hourahine. 
 
 The Chair was keen to proceed with a network group of Standards Committee members 

within neighbouring authorities.  G Price suggested a networking forum, which all 
members were in agreement with. 

 
Agreed:   
To arrange a Networking forum with local authorities.  

 
 Code of Conduct training was provided after the e

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Council 
 
Date: 25 July 2017 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Al-Nuaimi, J Cleverly, P Cockeram, M Cornelious, K Critchley, 

D Davies, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, D Fouweather, G Giles, J Guy, D Harvey, 
I Hayat, R Jeavons, C Jenkins, M Kellaway, M Linton, D Mayer, R Mogford, 
A Morris, J Mudd, M Rahman, J Richards, M Spencer, T Suller, H Thomas, 
K Thomas, R Truman, T Watkins, M Whitcutt, R White, K Whitehead, D Wilcox, 
G Berry, J Clarke, V Dudley, Y Forsey, R Hayat, T Holyoake, P Hourahine, 
J Hughes, J Jordan, L Lacey, S Marshall, W Routley, H Townsend and J Watkins 

 
Apologies: Councillors C Townsend and D Williams 
 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Preliminaries  
 
Grenfell Tower Disaster 
 
The Mayor led the Council in a minute’s silence to remember all those affected by the 
Grenfell Tower disaster.  The Leader also gave a statement regarding the Council’s 
response to these events, which included working with closely with Newport City Homes to 
support residents living in tower blocks in Newport. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Leader of the Council clarified that no Equalities Champion had been appointed at the 
AGM because the governance structure was currently under review by the Strategic 
Equalities Group. 
 
Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2017 were confirmed as a true record by the 
Council and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

4. Appointments  
 
Resolved 
 
The following appointments were agreed: 
 
Internal Appointments 
 



 

Committee No. of Vacancies 
/ Replacements 

Nominations Received 

Democratic Services 
Committee 

1 replacement Cllr Kate Thomas to replace Cllr 
Herbie Thomas 

Performance Scrutiny 
Committee – Place and 
Corporate 

1 replacement Cllr Graham Berry to replace Cllr 
Majid Rahman 

Homelessness and Supporting 
People Champion 

1 vacancy Cllr Yvonne Forsey (previously listed 
as Homelessness Champion) 

 
 
Appointments to External Organisations 
 

Organisation No. of Vacancies 
/ Replacements 

Nominations Received 

Newport Transport Board 1 replacement Owen James (Assistant Head of 
Finance) to replace Cllr Graham 
Berry. 

Norse Joint Partnership 
Board 

1 replacement Bev Owen (Strategic Director – 
Place) to replace Cllr Roger 
Jeavons. 

Caldicot and Wentlooge 
Drainage Board 

3 replacements Mr Matthew Jones to replace Mr 
William Langsford; 

Mr Steve Davies to replace Cllr 
Martyn Kellaway; and 

Cllr Richard White to replace Cllr 
David Williams 

Living Levels Board 2 vacancies Cllr Jane Mudd and Cllr Roger 
Jeavons 

Vale of Usk Local Action 
Group  

1 vacancy Cllr Jane Mudd 

Newport LIVE Board 2 vacancies Cllr Debbie Wilcox and Cllr Mark 
Whitcutt 

Gwent Police and Crime 
Panel 

1 replacement Cllr Jason Jordan to replace Cllr 
Kevin Whitehead 

Williams Trust 1 replacement Roy McCabe to replace Stephen 
Marshall 

CSC Foundry Ltd 1 vacancy Bev Owen 

 
Governing Body Appointments 
 



 

Governing Body No. of Vacancies 
/ Reappointments 

Nominations Received 

St Julian’s School 3 Paul Jones, Tracy McKim, Deborah 
Weston 

Caerleon Comprehensive 
School 

2 Cllr Joan Watkins, Ann Price 

Llanwern High School 1 Cllr Debbie Harvey 

Crindau Primary School 1 Cllr Herbie Thomas 

Gaer Primary School 1 Cllr Stephen Marshall 

High Cross Primary School 1 Cllr Val Dudley 

Kimberly Nursery School 1 Georgina Cooper 

Langstone Primary School 1 Cllr William Routley 

Lliswerry High School 1 Mike Chaffin 

Millbrook Primary School 1 Cllr Jason Jordan 

Newport High School 1 Cllr Herbie Thomas 

Ringland Primary School 1 Cllr Malcolm Linton (from 1 Sept 
2017) 

St Julians School 1 Mereille Hourahine 

Ysgol Gymraeg Bro Teyrnon 1 Dywnwen Barklam 

 
 

5. Police Issues  
 
The Mayor welcomed Chief Inspector David Morgan to the meeting.  
 
Councillors M Evans, Morris and J Watkins raised concerns relating to illegal encampments 
by Gypsy and Traveller groups, with particular reference to incidents around Esperanto Way, 
and of encampments near school sites.  Chief Inspector Morgan outlined the multi-agency 
approach that was being taken in response, and the progress that had been made in 
addressing the specific issues raised. 
 
Councillor Rahman cited concerns over the recent Colour Clash event at Rodney Parade.  
The Chief Inspector outlined the coordinated approach taken in preparation for this event, 
and reported that there would also be a debrief on the event. 
 
Councillors Truman, Routley and Jeavons all referred to concerns relating to illegal parking 
around the city.  Specific references were made to dangerous parking on junctions, and of 
cars for sale in laybys.  The Chief Inspector recognised that illegal parking was an issue 
across the city, and agreed to take back the specific concerns raised to local policing teams.  
The Chief Inspector highlighted the 700 parking tickets issued in the city centre last year, and 
specific actions that could be taken in relation to the sale of cars on the highway. 
 



 

Councillors J Watkins and Ferris raised concerns relating to the increasing use of gas 
canisters to inhale.  The Chief Inspector recognised this as an increasing problem and 
advised that spent canisters could be disposed of safely, however intelligence relating to 
where canisters were being found would be useful in terms of tackling this worrying trend. 
 
Councillor Critchley highlighted problems relating to the 101 service, and the impact this had 
on public confidence in both the 101 service and the police.  The Chief Inspector expressed 
his disappointment that people were still experiencing difficulties, and highlighted the 
investment that had been made recently to improve this service. 
 
Councillors Whitehead, Harvey, Whitcutt, Jenkins and J Watkins highlighted specific 
concerns relating to events or issues in their wards.  The Chief Inspector agreed to take 
those issues back to local teams, or speak to those Members outside the meeting to 
progress the issues raised.  
 

6. Standing Orders  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report proposing to amend standing orders to 
include a session for open questions to the Leader of the Council at full Council meetings.  
As this was a new initiative, the process had been based on the system for Prime Minister’s 
Questions in Parliament, with question allocation for party leaders followed by a ballot 
system.  The proposal included a 15 minute time limit, and it was clarified that the existing 
system for submitting written questions to Cabinet Members and Committee Chairs would 
remain.   
 
Councillors M Evans and Whitehead both spoke in support of the proposal as a positive 
development, but both also raised concerns that the 15 minute time limit would be too short. 
 
Resolved 
 
To adopt the proposals in the report and to change Standing Orders accordingly. 
 

7. Director of Social Services Annual Report  
 
The Mayor announced that this would be the last meeting attended by Mike Nicholson before 
his retirement.  The Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition both thanked him 
for his service to the Council, and passed on their best wishes for the future. 
 
The Director of Social Services thanked Members for their kind words and support. 
 
The Director gave a presentation on his annual report for 2016/17, highlighting the significant 
progress that had been made in his 8 years working for Newport City Council.  The report 
highlighted the current strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats facing social 
services. 
 
A number of Councillors spoke in support of the report, in particular thanking the Director for 
the improvements made to the service under his leadership.  
 
In relation to concerns raised regarding the financial challenges facing the service, the 
Leader highlighted that this was a national issue, and she was working together with her 
counterparts in the other Welsh local authorities to speak with one voice in lobbying national 
governments, and put the concerns of local government across clearly. 
 
Resolved 
 
To receive the Annual Report of the Director of Social Services 2016/17. 
 



 

8. Pillgwenlly Public Space Protection Order  
 
The Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation presented the report, requesting that 
Council introduces a Public Space Protection Order for the Pillgwenlly area of Newport. The 
Cabinet Member highlighted that, while it was recognised that the PSPO was not a panacea, 
this would be another tool to enable partners to tackle issues in the ward, and make it clear 
that the anti-social behaviour of a minority of people in the community would not be tolerated. 
 
A number of Councillors spoke in favour of the proposals, welcoming this progress for the 
people of Pillgwenlly.  The importance of the multi-agency approach to this was highlighted, 
and thanks were expressed for the hard work that had gone into developing the proposals, 
including colleagues from the Council, the Police, and the community itself.   
 
Resolved 
 
That Council approves the Public Space Protection Order for the Pillgwenlly area as detailed 
in the report. 
 

9. Democratic Services Committee Annual Report  
 
The Chair of the Democratic Services Committee presented the Annual Report, noting the 
progress made by the Committee last year, and the work planned for the coming year. 
 
Resolved 
 
To endorse the content of the report.   
 

10. Questions to the Chair of Cabinet  
 
There were no questions to the Chair of Cabinet on this occasion. 
 

11. Questions to the Cabinet Members  
 
There were no questions to the Cabinet Members on this occasion. 
 

12. Questions to the Chairs of Committees  
 
There were no questions to the Chairs on this occasion. 
 

13. Standards Committee  
 
Resolved 
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting on 29 June 2017 were received by 
Council. 
 

 


